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Product structure

(1) LCD display screen
(2) Power button / Measure button
(3) Unit switch button (˚C / ˚F)
(4) Mode button (Adult mode / Child mode/ Object)
(5) Probe (take off the cover when measuring the ear temperature)
(6) Probe cover (Automatic switch among object, forehead and ear modes,
by removing the probe cover to measure ear temperature and placing back
the probe cover for object and forehead temperature measurement.)
(7) Memory button / Sound switch
(8) Battery cover

Display description

1. Object temperature mode
2. Forehead temperature mode
3. Child mode
4. Ear temperature mode
5. Mute / un-mute
6. Temperature unit (˚C / ˚F)
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DE Gebrauchsanweisung 
Modell: JPD-FR300
Infrarot-Thermometer TM A67

99974 TM A67   01/2021    Ver. 1.5

DE/GB

Gerät und Bedienelemente 
1 Beleuchtete LCD-Anzeige     2 Taste EIN/MESSUNG     
3 Messeinheit umstellen (°C/°F)     4 Modus-Taste (Erwachsener / Kind / Objekt)     
5 IR Sensor     6 Sensorabdeckung (abnehmen für Ohrmessung; Aufsetzen für Stirn- und Ob-
jektmessung)     7 Taste für Speicher / Signalton     8 Batteriefachabdeckung     9 Objektmodus     
0 Stirnmessmodus     q Kind-Modus     w Ohrmessung     e Signalton ein/aus     
r Messeinheit (°C/°F)     t Anzeige für schwache Batterie     z Speicher-Symbol     
u Messwertanzeige    

Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch
Das Infrarot-Thermometer TM A67 von medisana ist für die Messung der menschlichen Kör-
pertemperatur vorgesehen. Der Stirnmessmodus ist für die Verwendung durch Personen jeden 
Alters und der Ohrmessmodus für die Verwendung durch Personen über drei Monate geeignet. 
Zusätzlich kann die Temperatur von Objekten gemessen werden.
Kontraindikation
Verwenden Sie das Thermometer nicht, wenn das Ohr entzündet oder eitrig ist.
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Zeichenerklärung

WICHTIG!
Die Beachtung der Gebrauchsanweisung wird empfohlen.

WARNUNG      
Diese Warnhinweise müssen eingehalten werden, um mögliche Verletzungen des 
Benutzers zu verhindern. 

ACHTUNG   
Diese Hinweise müssen eingehalten werden, um mögliche Beschädigungen am Gerät zu 
verhindern. 

HINWEIS   
Diese Hinweise geben Ihnen nützliche Zusatzinformationen zur Installation oder zum 
Betrieb. 

Angabe der Schutzart gegen Fremdkörper und Wasser 

Geräteklassifikation: Typ BF 

LOT-Nummer               

Hersteller               

Herstellungsdatum

Dieses Gerät darf nicht zusammen mit dem 
Hausmüll entsorgt werden.      

Bevollmächtigter in der Europäischen Gemeinschaft
                                                                                 Die CE-Kennzeichung des Gerätes bezieht 
sich auf die EU-Richtlinie 93/42/EEC.

 EC REP
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WARNUNG - Achten Sie darauf, dass die Verpackungsfolien nicht in die Hände von 
Kindern gelangen. Es besteht Erstickungsgefahr!

Lieferumfang und Verpackung
Bitte prüfen Sie zunächst, ob das Gerät vollständig ist und keinerlei Beschädigung aufweist. Im 
Zweifelsfalle nehmen Sie das Gerät nicht in Betrieb und wenden Sie sich an Ihren Händler oder an 
Ihre Servicestelle. 
Zum Lieferumfang gehören:
• 1 medisana Infrarot-Thermometer TM A67   
• 1 Beutel
• 2 Batterien 1,5V (Typ AAA/LR03 )    
• Gebrauchsanweisung

Verpackungen sind wiederverwendbar oder können dem Rohstoffkreislauf zurückgeführt werden. 
Bitte entsorgen Sie nicht mehr benötigtes Verpackungsmaterial ordnungsgemäß. Sollten Sie beim 
Auspacken einen Transportschaden bemerken, setzen Sie sich bitte sofort mit Ihrem Händler in 
Verbindung. 
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DE   Sicherheitshinweise
Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung, insbesondere die Sicherheitshinweise, sorgfältig 
durch, bevor Sie das Gerät einsetzen und bewahren Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung für 
die weitere Nutzung auf. Wenn Sie das Gerät an Dritte weitergeben, geben Sie unbe-
dingt diese Gebrauchsanweisung mit.

• Benutzen Sie das Gerät nur entsprechend seiner Bestimmung laut Gebrauchsanweisung. Bei Zweck-
entfremdung erlischt der Garantieanspruch. 

• Das Gerät ist nicht für den kommerziellen Gebrauch bestimmt.
• Achten Sie besonders auf die zerbrechliche Sensorlinse des Temperaturfühlers.
• Keine Wartung während des Gebrauchs.
• Entsorgen Sie gebrauchte Batterien gemäß den lokalen Bestimmungen. Um die Umwelt zu schützen, 

empfehlen wir Ihnen, die gebrauchten Batterien an eine ausgewiesene Sammelstelle zu schicken.
• Das Thermometer muss nicht neu kalibriert werden.
• Setzen Sie das Thermometer niemals Fusseln, Staub, Licht (einschließlich Sonnenlicht) usw. aus. 
• Ein alter bzw. defekter Sensor kann zu Leistungsbeeinträchtigungen und anderen Problemen führen.
• Halten Sie das Thermometer fern von Tieren, Schädlingen und Kindern.
• Wenn das Thermometer verschmutzt oder seine infrarotoptischen Komponenten beschädigt sind, 

verwenden Sie es nicht mehr. 
• Der Laienbetreiber oder die nicht professionelle Organisation sollten sich bei folgenden Fragen an 

den Hersteller oder seinen Vertreter wenden:  
- Unterstützung bei der Einrichtung, Verwendung oder Wartung der medizinischen Ausrüstung oder  
  des medizinischen Systems, wenn dies erforderlich ist, oder  
- um unerwartete Operationen oder Ereignisse zu melden. 

• Das Thermometer ist für den Gebrauch durch Verbraucher bestimmt. Der Patient ist der beabsichtigte 
Anwender.

• Entfernen Sie die Batterien, wenn das Thermometer länger als zwei Monate nicht benutzt wird.
• Die folgenden Aktionen könnten unsicher sein: Verwendung von Zubehör, abnehmbaren Teilen und 

Materialien, die nicht in der Gebrauchsanweisung beschrieben sind.
• Tauchen Sie das Thermometer nicht in Wasser ein und setzen Sie es nicht dem direkten Sonnenlicht aus.
• Die unbefugte Änderung der medizinischen Ausrüstung kann ernsthafte Gefahren nach sich ziehen.
• Der Hersteller kann den Schaltplan, die Komponentenstückliste, die Beschreibung und die 

Kalibrierungsanweisungen zur Verfügung stellen, um das Servicepersonal bei der Reparatur von 
Teilen zu unterstützen.

• Setzen Sie das Thermometer keinen Vibrationen oder Stößen aus.
• Die normale Körpertemperatur variiert von Person zu Person. Wenn man die Körpertemperatur einer 

Person nachverfolgt, kann man feststellen, ob Fieber vorliegt.
• Messen Sie die Körpertemperatur nicht innerhalb von 20 Minuten, nachdem Sie körperliche Übungen 

gemacht oder sich aufgeregt haben.
• Reinigen Sie die Thermometersonde nach jedem Gebrauch.
• Verwenden Sie das Thermometer nicht bei Neugeborenen oder zur kontinuierlichen Temperatur-

überwachung.
• Verwenden Sie das Thermometer nicht für Zwecke, die nicht in dieser Anleitung beschrieben sind. 

Befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen und bedienen Sie das Thermometer mit Sorgfalt, wenn Sie die 
Temperatur von Kindern messen.

• Tauchen Sie das Thermometer nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten ein, da es nicht 
wasserdicht ist. Reinigen und desinfizieren Sie das Thermometer wie im Kapitel «Reinigung und 
Desinfektion» beschrieben.

• Berühren Sie nicht die Spitze des Temperatursensors - dieser ist sehr empfindlich.
• Halten Sie den Temperaturfühler sauber, um genaue Messwerte zu gewährleisten.
• Bevor Sie die Temperatur im Gehörgang messen, befreien Sie das Ohr von Ohrenschmalz.
• Die Umgebungstemperatur darf nicht extrem hoch oder niedrig sein. Um genaue Messwerte 

zu gewährleisten, sollte das Thermometer vor der Verwendung mehr als 30 Minuten lang bei 
Raumtemperatur aufbewahrt werden.

• Verwenden Sie das Thermometer nicht bei einer Umgebungstemperatur von mehr als 40°C 
(104°F) oder weniger als 10°C (50°F). Dies liegt außerhalb des Betriebstemperaturbereichs des 
Thermometers.

• Gefahr der Umweltverschmutzung! Wir empfehlen, das gebrauchte Gerät in Übereinstimmung mit 
den örtlichen Entsorgungsvorschriften zu entsorgen.

• Die Batterien (2xAAA 1,5V) sind das einzige austauschbare Zubehör des Thermometers. Bitte 
verwenden Sie keine anderen Stromversorgungen oder Batterien mit anderen Spezifikationen.

WARNUNG!
• Drücken Sie den Temperaturfühler des Thermometers nicht mit Gewalt in einen Gehörgang. 

Andernfalls kann der Gehörgang verletzt werden.
• Bewahren Sie das Thermometer außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.
• Das Ergebnis kann ungenau sein, wenn Sie ein defektes/altes Thermometer verwenden.
• Das Thermometer ist nicht zur Diagnose oder Behandlung eines Gesundheitsproblems oder einer 

Krankheit bestimmt. Die Messergebnisse dienen nur als Referenz.
• Es ist gefährlich, auf der Grundlage der erhaltenen Messergebnisse eine Selbstdiagnose oder 

Selbstbehandlung durchzuführen. Konsultieren Sie für solche Zwecke bitte einen Arzt.
• Nehmen Sie das Thermometer nicht auseinander und versuchen Sie nicht, es zu reparieren. 

Andernfalls kann das Thermometer dauerhaft beschädigt werden.
• Nehmen Sie keine Temperaturmessungen an anderen Körperteilen als Stirn und Ohren vor. 

Andernfalls können die Temperaturmessungen ungenau sein.
• Verwenden Sie während der Messung kein Mobiltelefon oder andere Geräte, die elektromagnetische 

Störungen verursachen könnten.
• Verwenden Sie das Thermometer nicht in einer Umgebung, in der entflammbare Anästhesie-

mittelgemische mit Luft oder mit Sauerstoff oder Distickstoffoxid vorhanden sind.

BATTERIE-SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
• Batterien nicht auseinandernehmen!
• Erschöpfte Batterien umgehend aus dem Gerät entfernen!
• Verwenden Sie keine wiederaufladbaren Batterien!
• Halten Sie das Batteriefach verschlossen!
• Erhöhte Auslaufgefahr, Kontakt mit Haut, Augen und Schleimhäuten vermeiden! Bei Kontakt mit 

Batteriesäure die betroffenen Stellen sofort mit reichlich klarem Wasser spülen und umgehend einen 
Arzt aufsuchen!

• Sollte eine Batterie verschluckt worden sein, ist sofort ein Arzt aufzusuchen!
• Legen Sie die Batterien korrekt ein, beachten Sie die Polarität!
• Nur Batterien des gleichen Typs einsetzen, keine unterschiedlichen Typen oder gebrauchte und 

neue Batterien miteinander verwenden!
• Batterien von Kindern fernhalten!
• Batterien nicht wiederaufladen! Nicht kurzschließen! Nicht ins Feuer werfen! Explosionsgefahr!
• Lagern Sie ungebrauchte Batterien in der Verpackung und nicht in der Nähe von metallischen Ge-

genständen, um einen Kurzschluss zu vermeiden!

Batterien entnehmen / einlegen
Sollte nach einer gewissen Betriebsdauer die Anzeige für schwache Batterie t oder gar nichts mehr in 
der LCD-Anzeige 1 erscheinen, müssen 2 neue 1,5V-Batterien (Typ AAA / LR03) eingesetzt werden. 
Hinweis: Beim ersten Gebrauch des Gerätes muss ggf. der Isolierstreifen entfernt werden, damit das 
Gerät funktioniert.
Batteriewechsel: Öffnen Sie die Batteriefachabdeckung 8 und entfernen Sie die Batterien. Legen 
Sie zwei neue 1,5 V-Batterien (Typ AAA / LR03) ein. Achten Sie auf die korrekte Liegerichtung der 
Batterien. Schließen Sie das Batteriefach.
Anwendung - Hinweise zu den Messungen
Die gemessenen Temperaturen werden vom Gerät bewertet. Je nach Temperatur werden entweder ein 
langer Piepton und grüne Hintergrundbeleuchtung eingeschaltet (bei normaler Temperatur) oder aber 
drei kurze Pieptöne und rote Hintergrundbeleuchtung (bei erhöhter Temperatur). Im letzteren Fall sollten 
Sie Ihren Arzt kontaktieren. Die Temperaturgrenzen sind dabei je nach Messort unterschiedlich:

Messort Temperaturbereich grün Temperaturbereich rot
Stirn 22,0°C - 37,5°C (71,6°F - 99,5°F) 37,6°C - 43,0°C (99,6°F - 109,4°F)
Ohr 34,0°C - 37,5°C (93,2°F-99,5°F) 37,6°C - 43,0°C (99,6°F - 109,4°F)

Objekt 0°C - 100°C (32°F - 212°F) --

Fiebermessung im Ohr durchführen
1. Entfernen Sie die Sensorabdeckung 6 vom Gerät und schalten Sie das Thermometer durch Druck auf 

die Taste 2 ein. In der Anzeige erscheint das Symbol w.
2. Mit der Modus-Taste 4 können Sie zwischen „Erwachsener“ (Symbol 0) und „Kind“ (Symbol q, 

empfohlen für Kinder bis 12 Jahre) umschalten.
3. Führen Sie den Sensor 5 vorsichtig und ohne Anwendung von großer Kraft in den 

Gehörgang ein, um die Körpertemperatur zu messen. Bei Kindern bis zu 1 Jahr emp-
fiehlt es sich dabei, das Ohr leicht nach hinten zu ziehen (siehe Abb. a). Bei älteren 
Kindern und Erwachsenen kann das Ohr leicht nach oben und hinten gezogen wer-
den (siehe Abb. b), um den Gehörgang in einen geraden Verlauf zu bringen, damit 
der Sensor eine Temperaturmessung am Trommelfell durchführen kann.

4. Drücken Sie die Taste 2. Das Gerät misst die Temperatur, gibt ein akustisches Si-
gnal aus und zeigt den gemessenen Wert an. Entfernen Sie das Thermometer nun 
vorsichtig aus dem Ohr und lassen Sie das Ohr wieder los.

5. Ohne weitere Eingaben schaltet sich das Gerät nach ca. 10 Sekunden aus.

Fiebermessung an der Stirn durchführen
1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Sensorabdeckung 6 angebracht ist und schalten Sie das Thermometer 

durch Druck auf die Taste 2 ein. In der Anzeige erscheint das Symbol 0.
2. Mit der Modus-Taste 4 können Sie zwischen „Erwachsener“ (Symbol 0) und „Kind“ (Symbol q, 

empfohlen für Kinder bis 12 Jahre) sowie dem Objektmodus (Symbol 9) um-
schalten. Für die Stirnmessung wählen Sie bitte „Erwachsener“ oder „Kind“.

3. Richten Sie das Thermometer auf die Mitte der Stirn aus, um die Körpertemperatur 
zu messen, und halten Sie einen Abstand von 1 - 3 cm ein. Drücken und halten Sie 
die Taste 2 für ca. 1 Sekunde. Das Gerät misst die Temperatur, gibt ein akustisches 
Signal aus und zeigt den gemessenen Wert an.

4. Ohne weitere Eingaben schaltet sich das Gerät nach ca. 10 Sekunden aus.

Messen einer Objekttemperatur
1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Sensorabdeckung 6 angebracht ist und schalten Sie das Thermometer 

durch Druck auf die Taste 2 ein. In der Anzeige erscheint das Symbol 0.
2. Mit der Modus-Taste 4 können Sie zwischen „Erwachsener“ (Symbol 0) und „Kind“ (Symbol q, 

empfohlen für Kinder bis 12 Jahre)  sowie dem Objektmodus (Symbol 9) umschalten. Wählen Sie 
den Objektmodus 9.

3. Richten Sie das Thermometer auf die Mitte des Objektes aus und halten Sie einen Abstand von 1 - 3 
cm ein. Drücken und halten Sie die Taste 2 für ca. 1 Sekunde. Das Gerät misst die Temperatur, gibt 
ein akustisches Signal aus und zeigt den gemessenen Wert an.

4. Ohne weitere Eingaben schaltet sich das Gerät nach ca. 10 Sekunden aus.

Abrufen / Löschen von Speicherdaten
Die gemessenen Temperaturen werden von dem Gerät gespeichert (max. 20 Ergebnisse). Drü-
cken und Sie die Taste 7 bei eingeschaltetem Gerät, um die im Speicher befindlichen Werte auf-
zurufen. Als Erstes wird das zuletzt gemessene Ergebnis angezeigt. Sie können durch Druck auf die 
Taste 7 auch die davor gespeicherten Werte einsehen. Nach ca. 10 Sekunden ohne weitere Be-
dienung schaltet sich das Gerät automatisch aus. Speicher löschen: Möchten Sie alle gespeicherten 
Ergebnisse löschen, so schalten Sie bitte das Gerät aus, entnehmen Sie die Batterien und warten 
Sie mindestens 10 Sekunden, bevor Sie das Gerät wieder benutzen. Der Speicher ist nun gelöscht.

Signaltöne ein-/ausschalten
Die Signaltöne können Sie ein- oder ausschalten. Um die Einstellung zu ändern, drücken und halten 
Sie bei eingeschaltetem Gerät die Taste 7 für ca. 2 Sekunden. Je nach aktuell eingestelltem Zustand 
erscheint entweder das entsprechende Symbol e (Signaltöne aus) oder das Symbol verschwindet 
(Signaltöne ein).

Messeinheit einstellen
Drücken und halten Sie die Taste 2 bei ausgeschaltetem Gerät für ca. 8 Sekunden, um die aktuell einge-
stellte Messeinheit (°C oder °F) anzuzeigen. Durch Druck auf die Taste 2 können Sie bei Bedarf die Mess-
einheit verstellen. Nach ca. 4 Sekunden ohne weitere Bedienung schaltet sich das Gerät automatisch aus.

Fehlerbehebung
Problem: Thermometer kann nicht eingeschaltet werden.
Möglicher Grund: Batterien leer / Batterien falsch eingelegt / Thermometer beschädigt.
Lösung: Tauschen Sie die Batterien aus und stellen Sie sicher, dass diese korrekt installiert sind. 

Problem: “Er1“ wird angezeigt.
Möglicher Grund: Die Umgebungstemperatur ist niedriger als 10°C (50.0°F) oder höher als 40°C (104°F).
Lösung: Nehmen Sie eine Messung im Bereich der Betriebsbedingungen vor.

Problem: “ErC“ wird angezeigt.
Möglicher Grund: Speicherfehler oder Temperaturkorrektur nicht abgeschlossen.
Lösung: Wiederholen Sie die Messung!

Problem: “HI“ oder “LO“ wird angezeigt.
Möglicher Grund: Gemessene Temperatur zu hoch (über 43°C/109,4°F [Ohr/Stirn] / 100°C/212°F [Ob-
jekt] oder zu niedrig (unter 34°C/93,2°F [Ohr/Stirn] bzw.  0°C / 32°F [Objekt]. 
Lösung: Wiederholen Sie die Messung!

Problem: Der Temperaturmesswert ist niedriger als der typische Körpertemperaturbereich.
Möglicher Grund: Die Linse des Temperatursensors ist verschmutzt / der Sesnor ist nicht auf das 
Trommelfell ausgerichtet / das Thermometer wird innerhalb von 30 Minuten nach der Entnahme aus 
einer kalten Umgebung verwendet.
Lösung: Reinigen Sie die Linse mit einem Wattestäbchen / Richten Sie den Sensor auf das Trommel-
fell aus / Warten Sie mehr als 30 Minuten, nachdem das Gerät in die Messumgebung gebracht wurde.

Problem: Der Temperaturmesswert ist höher als der typische Körpertemperaturbereich.
Möglicher Grund: Der Temperaturfühler ist beschädigt.
Lösung: Kontaktieren Sie den Kundenservice. 
Sollten sich die Probleme nicht mit diesen Hinweisen lösen lassen oder andere Probleme auftreten, 
kontaktieren Sie bitte den Kundenservice.

Reinigung und Desinfektion - Reinigung
Empfohlene Reinigungsmittel: Medizinische Reinigungsmittel oder milde Rei-
nigungsmittel für den Hausgebrauch; Reinigungsschritte: 
1. Nehmen Sie die Batterien vor der Reinigung heraus.  
2. Reinigen Sie den Temperaturfühler mit einem weichen Tuch. Reinigen Sie 

die Linse des Temperaturfühlers mit einem Wattestäbchen.
3. Wischen Sie den Thermometerkörper mit einem leicht feuchten, weichen Tuch ab.

• Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Wasser während der Reinigung - die Linse könnte beschädigt werden.
• Die Reinigung mit einem harten Gegenstand kann die Linse verkratzen.
• Reinigen Sie das Thermometer nicht mit ätzenden Reinigungsmitteln. Tauchen Sie niemals einen 

Teil des Gerätes in Flüssigkeit ein und lassen Sie keine Flüssigkeit in das Thermometer eindringen. 

Desinfektion
Empfohlene Desinfektionsmittel: Isopropylalkohol-Lösung (Konzentration: 70%), Medizinischer Alkohol 
(Konzentration: 75%), Natriumhypochlorit-Lösung (Konzentration: 3%)
Desinfizierende Schritte: 
1. Wischen Sie das Thermometer mit einem leicht angefeuchteten, sauberen, weichen Tuch mit einer 

kleinen Menge Desinfektionsmittel ab und trocknen Sie es schnell wieder ab.
2. Desinfizieren Sie den Thermometerkörper und den Bereich um den Temperaturfühler mit einem 

Tuch, das leicht mit 75%igem medizinischen Alkohol angefeuchtet ist.
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ear temperature.

3. Press the Power button to power on the thermometer. The “Ear”
symbol is displayed on the screen.

4. Switch between “adult” and “child” modes by pressing Mode button.
symbol shows up in “child” mode.

5. Insert the temperature probe into the ear canal.
6. Press and release theMeasure button. The ear temperature reading

will be display on the screen instantly.

Note: Children under 1 year: Pull the ear straight back.
Children aged 1 year to adult: Pull the ear up and back.

Do not force the thermometer into the ear canal. Otherwise, the ear

canal may get injured.

When taking the temperature on an adult, gently pull the ear up and

back to make sure the ear canal is straight, so that the temperature

probe can receive an infrared ray from the eardrum.
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WARNUNG - Bei Kindern kann der Gehörgang ggf. zu eng sein, um eine Temperatur-
messung mit diesem Gerät auszuführen. Führen Sie den Sensor niemals mit Gewalt 
ein, sondern bevorzugen Sie in diesem Fall die Messung an der Stirn.
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Be careful when taking temperature on a child, whose ear canal is

small.

Measuring Forehead Temperature

1. Put the cover on the probe of thermometer.
2. Press the Power button to power on the thermometer. the “ ”

symbol is displayed on the screen.
3. Switch between “adult” and “child” modes by pressing Mode

button. symbol shows up in “child” mode.
4. Point the thermometer probe to the center of the forehead, about

“ 1-3cm “away from the skin surface.

5. Press and release theMeasure button for 1 second. The
temperature reading will be displayed on the screen instantly.

66.. If no activity is detected, the thermometer will power off
automatically in 10 seconds.

Measuring Object Temperature

1. Put the cover on the probe of thermometer.
2. Press the Power button to power on the thermometer.
3. Press theMode button, the thermometer enters the Object mode.

The “ ” symbol is displayed on the screen.
4. Point the thermometer probe to the center of the object, about

“ 1-3cm” away from the object surface.
5. Press and release theMeasure button for 1 second. The

temperature reading will be displayed on the screen instantly.
6. If no activity is detected, the thermometer will power off

automatically in 10 seconds.

• Verwenden Sie zur Desinfektion keinen heißen Dampf oder ultraviolette Strahlung. Andernfalls kann 
das Thermometer beschädigt werden.

• Es wird empfohlen, das Thermometer vor und nach jedem Gebrauch zu desinfizieren. Die Desinfek-
tion ist innerhalb von 1 Minute abgeschlossen und die Anzahl der Wiederholungen pro Desinfektion 
beträgt nicht mehr als 2.

• Reinigen und desinfizieren Sie das Thermometer bei einer Temperatur von +10°C bis +40°C(50°F-
104°F) und einer relativen Luftfeuchtigkeit von 15% bis 95%RH (keine Kondensation) und einem 
barometrischen Druck von 86kPa bis 106kPa.

Wartung - Präventive Inspektions- und Wartungsperiode
1. Prüfen Sie jede Woche, ob das Thermometer bei normalem Gebrauch potenzielle Sicherheitsrisiken 

aufweist, z. B. ob die Linse zerbrochen ist, das Gehäuse Risse hat oder der Sensorkopf verschmutzt 
ist. Verwenden Sie das Thermometer nicht mit potentiellen Sicherheitsrisiken. Reinigen Sie das 
Thermometer, wenn es längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird.

2. Reinigen Sie den Temperaturfühler nach jedem Gebrauch wie im Kapitel „Reinigung und Desinfek-
tion“ beschrieben.

3. Lagern Sie das Thermometer an einem trockenen, staubfreien und gut belüfteten Ort. Stellen Sie 
sicher, dass das Thermometer nicht dem Sonnenlicht ausgesetzt wird und die Lager- und Transport-
bedingungen eingehalten werden.

4. Prüfen Sie regelmäßig, ob Sicherheitsrisiken bestehen.
5. Entfernen Sie die Batterien, wenn das Thermometer länger als zwei Monate nicht benutzt wird.

Lagerung und Transport 
Vermeiden Sie beim allgemeinen Transport starke Vibrationen, Stöße oder Regen. Das Thermometer 
muss in einem gut belüfteten Raum ohne korrosive Gase verpackt und gelagert werden. Die Umge-
bungstemperatur muss zwischen -20°C und +50°C (-4°F-122°F) liegen, die relative Luftfeuchtigkeit muss 
15%-95% (nicht kondensierend) betragen und der atmosphärische Druck muss 50-106 kPa betragen.

Hinweise zur Entsorgung 
Dieses Gerät darf nicht zusammen mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Jeder Verbraucher ist verpflichtet, 
alle elektrischen oder elektronischen Geräte, egal, ob sie Schadstoffe ent-halten oder nicht, bei einer Sam-
melstelle seiner Stadt oder im Handel abzugeben, damit sie einer umweltschonenden Entsorgung zugeführt 
werden können. Entnehmen Sie die Batterien, bevor Sie das Gerät entsorgen. Werfen Sie verbrauchte Bat-
terien nicht in den Hausmüll, sondern in den Sondermüll oder in eine Batterie-Sammelstation im Fachhandel. 
Wenden Sie sich hinsichtlich der Entsorgung an Ihre Kommunalbehörde oder Ihren Händler.

Technische Daten
Name und Modell: medisana Infrarot-Thermometer TM A67, Modell: JPD-FR300
Anzeigesystem:  Digitale Anzeige (LCD)
Betriebsart / Modus: Kontinuierlicher Betrieb / Justierter Modus  
Spannungsversorgung: 3 V , 2 x AAA-Batterien 1,5 V
Messbereich:  Stirnmessung: 22,0°C~43,0°C (71,6°F~109,4°F) 
   Ohrmessung: 34,0°C~43,0°C (93,2°F~109,4°F) 
   Objektmessung: 0,0°C~100,0°C (32,0°F~212,0°F)
Messgenauigkeit:  Stirnmessung: ±0,2°C (36,0°C~39,0°C); ±0,3°C
(Labormessungen) (22,0°C~36,0°C/39,0°C~43,0°C ); Ohrmessung: ±0,2°C (36,0°C~39,0°C);
   ±0,3°C (34,0°C~36,0°C/39,0°C~43,0°C ); Objektmessung: ±1,0°C/±2,0°F
Messort:   Gehörgang, Stirn (Abstand 1 bis 3 cm von der Stirn)
Messzeit / Intervall: Ca. 1 Sekunde / Ca. 3 Sekunden
Anzeigeauflösung: 0,1°C/0,1°F
Speicherkapazität: Bis zu 20 Messergebnisse
Batteriealarm:  Das Symbol schwache Batterie wird angezeigt, wenn die Spannung  
   niedriger als 2,5 V±0,1V ist.
Automatische Abschaltung: Nach 10±1 Sekunden
Betriebstemperatur: 10°C-40°C (50°F-104°F), rel. Luftfeuchtigkeit:15-95% nicht-kondensierend, 
   atmosphärischer Druck: 86–106 kPa
Produkt-Lebensdauer: 2 Jahre 
Abmessungen:  ca. 155 x 40 x 49 mm
Gewicht:   ca. 90 g inkl. Batterien
Artikel Nr. / EAN Code: 99974 (IAN 368326_2010) / 40 15588 99974 1

Das Infrarot-Thermometer wurde getestet und entspricht der Norm ASTM E1965-98. Die ASTM-Laborgenauig-
keitsanforderungen im Anzeigebereich von 36°C-39°C (96,8°F bis 102,2°F) für Ohrkanal-IR-Thermometer beträgt 
±0,4°F (±0,2°C). Beachten Sie, dass für Quecksilber-in-Glas- und elektronische Thermometer die Anforderung ge-
mäß ASTM-Standards E667-86 und E1112-86 ±0,2°F (±0,1°C) beträgt. Die volle Verantwortung für die Konformität 
dieses Produkts mit der Norm wird von Shenzhen Jumper Medical Equipment Co., Ltd. übernommen.
(Anschrift: D Gebäude, Nr. 71, Xintian Road, Fuyong Straße, Baoan, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China)
Das Gerät ist für den Hausgebrauch konzipiert. Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit: siehe separate Beilage.

Garantie / Reparaturbedingungen
Garantie der medisana GmbH: Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde, Sie erhalten auf dieses 
Gerät 3 Jahre Garantie ab Kaufdatum. Im Falle von Mängeln dieses Produkts stehen Ihnen gegen den 
Verkäufer des Produkts gesetzliche Rechte zu. Diese gesetzlichen Rechte werden durch unsere im 
Folgenden dargestellte Garantie nicht eingeschränkt.

Abwicklung im Garantiefall
Um eine schnelle Bearbeitung ihres Anliegens zu gewährleisten, folgen Sie bitte den folgenden Hinweisen:
1. Sollten Funktionsfehler oder sonstige Mängel auftreten, kontaktieren Sie zunächst die nachfolgend 
    benannte Servicestelle telefonisch oder per E-Mail.
2. Bitte halten Sie für alle Anfragen Kassenbon und Artikelnummer IAN 368326_2010 als Nachweis 
    für den Kauf bereit.
3. Ein als defekt erfasstes Produkt können Sie dann unter Beifügung des Kaufbelegs (Kassenbon) 
    und der Angabe, worin der Mangel besteht und wann er aufgetreten ist, für Sie portofrei an die 
    Ihnen von der Servicestelle mitgeteilte Service-Anschrift senden.

Garantiebedingungen
Die Garantiefrist beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum. Bitte bewahren Sie den Original-Kassenbon gut auf. Die-
se Unterlage wird als Nachweis für den Kauf benötigt. Tritt innerhalb von 3 Jahren ab dem Kaufdatum 
dieses Produkts ein Material- oder Fabrikationsfehler auf, wird das Produkt von uns – nach unserer 
Wahl – für Sie kostenlos repariert oder ersetzt. Diese Garantieleistung setzt voraus, dass innerhalb 
der Drei-Jahres-Frist das defekte Gerät und der Kaufbeleg (Kassenbon) vorgelegt und schriftlich kurz 
beschrieben wird, worin der Mangel besteht und wann er aufgetreten ist. Wenn der Defekt von unserer 
Garantie gedeckt ist, erhalten Sie das reparierte oder ein neues Produkt zurück. Mit Reparatur oder 
Austausch des Produkts beginnt kein neuer Garantiezeitraum. Eventuell schon beim Kauf vorhandene 
Schäden und Mängel müssen sofort nach dem Auspacken gemeldet werden. Nach Ablauf der Garan-
tiezeit anfallende Reparaturen sind kostenpflichtig. Die Garantieleistung gilt für Material- oder Fabri-
kationsfehler. Diese Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Produktteile, die normaler Abnutzung ausgesetzt 
sind und daher als Verschleißteile angesehen werden können oder  für Beschädigungen an zerbrech-
lichen Teilen, z. B. Schalter oder Teilen, die aus Glas gefertigt sind. Diese Garantie verfällt, wenn das 
Produkt beschädigt, nicht sachgemäß benutzt oder gewartet wurde. Für eine sachgemäße Benutzung 
des Produkts sind alle in der Bedienungsanleitung aufgeführten Anweisungen genau einzuhalten. Ver-
wendungszwecke und Handlungen, von denen in der Bedienungsanleitung abgeraten oder vor denen 
gewarnt wird, sind unbedingt zu vermeiden. Das Produkt ist lediglich für den privaten und nicht für den 
gewerblichen Gebrauch bestimmt. Bei missbräuchlicher und unsachgemäßer Behandlung, Gewaltan-
wendung und bei Eingriffen, die nicht von unserer autorisierten Service-Niederlassung vorgenommen 
wurden, erlischt die Garantie.

Service        IAN 368326_2010
  DE                                                    CH                                                AT
medisana Servicecenter                   BLUEPOINT Service Sagl                 medisana Servicecenter Austria
Tel.: 02131 40588-54                           Via Cantonale 14                               Tel.: +43 3136 52076                
eMail: servicecenter@medisana.de    CH-6917 Barbengo                            eMail: service.at@medisana.com
                    Tel.: +41 (091) 9804972
                    eMail: info@bluepoint-service.ch

Im Zuge ständiger Produktverbesserungen behalten wir uns technische und gestalterische Änderungen vor.

Shenzhen Jumper Medical Equipment Co., Ltd., Address: D Building, No. 71, Xintian 
Road, Fuyong Street, Baoan, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China

 EC REP MedPath GmbH
Mies-van-der-Rohe-Strasse 8,80807 Munich, Deutschland

e

UK Authorised Representative 
SUNGO Certification Company Limited 
UNIT G25, WATERFRONT STUDIOS 1 DOCK ROAD, LONDON UNITED KINGDOM, 
E16 1AH

UK   REP
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Product structure

(1) LCD display screen
(2) Power button / Measure button
(3) Unit switch button (˚C / ˚F)
(4) Mode button (Adult mode / Child mode/ Object)
(5) Probe (take off the cover when measuring the ear temperature)
(6) Probe cover (Automatic switch among object, forehead and ear modes,
by removing the probe cover to measure ear temperature and placing back
the probe cover for object and forehead temperature measurement.)
(7) Memory button / Sound switch
(8) Battery cover

Display description

1. Object temperature mode
2. Forehead temperature mode
3. Child mode
4. Ear temperature mode
5. Mute / un-mute
6. Temperature unit (˚C / ˚F)
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Device and controls 
1 Backlight LCD     2 Button ON/MEASURE     3 Change measurement unit (°C/°F)     
4 Mode button (adult / child / object)     5 IR Sensor     
6 Sensor cover (remove for ear measurement; put on for forehead and object measurement)     
7 Button for memory / signal tone)     8 Battery compartment cover     9 Object mode     
0 Forehead measurement mode    q Child more     w Ear measurement mode     e Signal tone 
on/off     r Measurement unit (°C/°F)   t Low battery indicator     z Memory symbol     
u Measurement result

Intended use
The TM A67 infrared thermometer from medisana is designed for measuring human body tem-
perature. The forehead measurement mode is suitable for use by people of all ages and the ear 
measurement mode for use by people over three months of age. Additionally, the temperature of 
objects can be measured.
Contraindication
Do not use the thermometer if the ear is inflamed or purulent.

r

t

z
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Explanation of symbols

IMPORTANT!
Refer to instruction manual recommended.

WARNING
These warning notes must be observed to prevent any injury to the user.

CAUTION
These notes must be observed to prevent any damage to the device.

NOTE
These notes give you useful additional information on the installation or operation.

Ingress protection rating

Classification: Type BF applied part

LOT number

Manufacturer 

Date of manufacture

This product must not be disposed
of together with domestic waste.      

Authorized Representative in the European community
                                                                                 The CE marking of the device refers
to the EU Directive 93/42/EEC

 EC REP

0482

WARNING - Pay attention, that the polythene packing is kept away from the reach 
of children! Risk of suffocation!

Items supplied and packaging
Please check first of all that the device is complete and is not damaged in any way. 
In case of doubt, do not use it and contact your dealer or the service centre. 
The following parts are included:
• 1 medisana Infrared thermometer TM A67 
• 1 Pouch
• 2 Batteries 1.5V (type AAA/LR03 ) 
• Instruction manual

The packaging can be reused or recycled. Please dispose properly of any packaging material no 
longer required. If you notice any transport damage during unpacking, please contact your dealer 
without delay.

1        2         3        4

5        6        GR  RO  8    

  IAN 368326_2010

GB   Safety Information
Read the instruction manual carefully before using this device, especially the safety in-
structions, and keep the instruction manual for future use. Should you give this device 
to another person, it is vital that you also pass on these instructions for use.

• Only use the unit for the specific purpose described in the instruction manual. Any misuse will void 
the warranty.

• The unit is not designed for commercial use.
• Take care of the temperature probe lens, which is fragile.
• No service / maintenance while the equipment is in use.
• Dispose of used batteries according to local regulations. To protect the environment, you are 

recommended to send the used batteries to a designated collection point.
• The thermometer doesn’t need recalibration.
• Make sure that the thermometer is not exposed to lint, dust, light (including sunlight) etc. 
• Please note that the effects of degraded sensors can degrade performance or cause other problems.
• Make sure that the thermometer is not exposed to pets, pests and children.    
• If the thermometer is soiled or its infrared optical components are damaged, please stop using it. 
• The lay operator or non-professional responsible organization should contact the manufacturer or 

its representative on the following issues:  
- assistance in setting up, using, or maintaining the me equipment or system when needed or  
- to report unexpected operation or events. 

• The thermometer is intended for consumer use. The patient is the intended operator.
• Remove the batteries if the thermometer will not be used for more than two months.
• The following actions could be unsafe: Use of accessories, detachable parts and materials, which are 

not described in the instructions for use.
• Do not immerse the thermometer in water or expose it to direct sunlight.
• Unauthorized modification of the me equipment can result in serious hazards.
• The manufacturer can provide the circuit diagram, component part list, description and calibration 

instructions to assist service personal for parts repair.
• Do not subject the thermometer to vibration or impact.
• The normal body temperature varies from person to person. Tracking a persons body temperature 

will help determine whether they have fever.
• Do not take body temperature readings within 20 minutes after you do physical exercises or get 

excited.
• Clean the thermometer probe after each use.
• Do not use the thermometer on newborns or for continuous temperature monitoring purposes.
• Do not use the thermometer for purposes that are not specified in this manual. Follow all instructions 

and carefully operate the thermometer when measuring a childrens temperature.
• Do not immerse the thermometer in water or other liquid, as it is not waterproof. Clean and disinfect 

the thermometer as described in the «Cleaning and Disinfection» chapter.
• Do not touch the tip of the temperature probe, on which a precise temperature sensor resides.
• Keep the temperature probe clean to assure accurate readings.
• Before measuring the temperature from the ear canal, free the ear from any earwax.
• The ambient temperature must not be extremely high or low. To assure accurate readings, keep the 

thermometer at room temperature for more than 30 minutes before use.
• Do not use the thermometer at an ambient temperature higher than 40°C (104°F) or lower than 10°C 

(50°F). This is beyond the operating temperature range of the thermometer.
• Risk of pollution! We recommend disposing of the used device in accordance with local disposal 

regulations.
• The batteries (2xAAA 1.5V) are the only replaceable accessories of the thermometer. Please do not 

use other power supplies or batteries with other specifications.

WARNING!
• Do not force the temperature probe of the thermometer into an ear canal. Otherwise, the ear canal 

may get injured.
• Keep the thermometer out of the reach of children.
• The result may be inaccurate if you use a defect / overdue thermometer.
• The thermometer is not intended to diagnose or treat any health problem or disease. The measurement 

results are for reference only.
• It is dangerous to make a self-diagnosis or self-treatment based on the obtained measurement 

results. For such purposes, please consult a doctor.
• Do not disassemble the thermometer or attempt to repair it. Otherwise, the thermometer may be 

damaged permanently.
• Do not take temperature measurements on body parts other than forehead and ears. Otherwise, the 

temperature readings may be inaccurate.
• During measurement, do not use a mobile phone or any other device that may cause electromagnetic 

interference.
• Do not use the thermometer in an environment where flammable anesthetic mixtures with air or with 

oxygen or nitrous oxide is available.

BATTERY SAFETY INFORMATION
• Do not disassemble batteries!
• Remove discharged batteries from the device immediately!
• Do not use rechargeable batteries!
• Keep the battery compartment well sealed!
• Increased risk of leakage, avoid contact with skin, eyes and mucous membranes! If battery acid co-

mes in contact with any of these parts, rinse the affected area with copious amounts of fresh water 
and seek medical attention immediately!

• If a battery has been swallowed seek medical attention immediately!
• Insert the batteries correctly, observing the polarity!
• Only use batteries of the same type, do not use different types or use used and new batteries to-

gether!
• Keep batteries out of children‘s reach! 
• Do not attempt to recharge the batteries! Do not short circuit! Do not throw into a fire! There is a 

danger of explosion!
• Keep unused batteries in their packaging away from metal objects in order to prevent short circuiting!

Removing / inserting batteries
If the low battery indicator t or nothing appears in the LC-display 1 after a certain period of use, you 
must replace the batteries with two new 1.5V-batteries (type AAA / LR03). Note: When using the unit 
for the first time, the insulating strip may need to be removed for the unit to work.
Battery replacement: Open the battery compartment 8 and take out the batteries. Put in two new 
1.5V-batteries (AAA / LR03). Make sure the batteries are the right way around. Close the battery 
compartment.

Operation - Notes on the measurements
The measured temperatures are evaluated by the device. Depending on the temperature, either one 
long beep and green backlight are switched on (at normal temperature) or three short beeps and red 
backlight (at elevated temperature). In the latter case, you should contact your doctor. The temperature 
limits vary depending on where you take your temperature:

Site Temperature range green Temperature range red
Forehead 22.0°C - 37.5°C (71.6°F - 99.5°F) 37.6°C - 43.0°C (99.6°F - 109.4°F)

Ear 34.0°C - 37.5°C (93.2°F-99.5°F) 37.6°C - 43.0°C (99.6°F - 109.4°F)
Object 0°C - 100°C (32°F - 212°F) --

Take a fever measurement in the ear
1. Remove the sensor cover 6 from the unit and switch on the thermometer by pressing button 2. The 

display shows the symbol w.
2. Use the mode button 4 to switch between „adult“ (symbol 0) and „child“ (symbol q, recommended 

for children up to 12 years of age).
3. Carefully insert the sensor 5 into the ear canal without applying great force to mea-

sure the body temperature. For children up to 1 year of age, it is advisable to pull 
the ear slightly back (see fig. a). For older children and adults, the ear can be pulled 
slightly up and back (see fig. b) to bring the ear canal into a straight line so that the 
sensor can take a temperature measurement at the eardrum.

4. Press button 2. The unit measures the temperature, emits an acoustic signal and 
displays the measured value. Now carefully remove the thermometer from the ear 
and release the ear.

5. If no further entries are made, the device switches off after about 10 seconds.

Take fever measurement on the forehead
1. Ensure that the sensor cover 6 is fitted and switch the thermometer on by pressing button 2. The 

display shows the symbol 0.
2. Use the mode button 4 to switch between „adult“ (symbol 0) and „child“ (symbol q, recommended 

for children up to 12 years of age) and the object mode (symbol 9). For fore-
head measurement, please select „adult“ or „child“.

3. Point the thermometer towards the middle of your forehead to measure your 
body temperature and keep a distance of 1 - 3 cm. Press and hold button 2 
for about 1 second. The device measures the temperature, emits an acoustic 
signal and displays the measured value.

4. If no further entries are made, the device switches off after about 10 seconds.

Measuring an object temperature
1. Ensure that the sensor cover 6 is fitted and switch the thermometer on by pressing button 2. The 

display shows the symbol 0.
2. Use the mode button 4 to switch between „adult“ (symbol 0) and „child“ (symbol q, recommended 

for children up to 12 years of age) and the object mode (symbol 9). Select the object mode 9.
3. Align the thermometer with the centre of the object and keep a distance of 1 - 3 cm. Press and hold 

button 2 for about 1 second. The device measures the temperature, emits an acoustic signal and 
displays the measured value.

4. If no further entries are made, the device switches off after about 10 seconds.

Recall / delete memory data
The measured temperatures are stored by the device (max. 20 results). Press and hold button 7 with 
the thermometer switched on to call up the values stored in the memory. The last measured result is 
displayed first. You can also view the values stored previously by pressing button 7. After approx. 10 
seconds without further operation, the machine switches off automatically. Clear the memory: If you 
wish to delete all stored results, please switch off the unit, remove the batteries and wait at least 10 
seconds before using the unit again. The memory is now deleted.

Switching signal tones on/off
You can switch the signal tones on or off. To change the setting, press and hold the button 7 for about 
2 seconds while the device is switched on. Depending on the current setting, either the corresponding 
symbol e (signal tones off) appears or the symbol disappears (signal tones on).

Setting the measuring unit
With the unit switched off, press and hold button 2 for about 8 seconds to display the currently set 
measuring unit (°C or °F). If necessary, you can change the measuring unit by pressing button 2. After 
approx. 4 seconds without further operation, the unit switches off automatically.

Troubleshooting
Problem: The thermometer fails to power on.
Possible cause: Low batteries / wrong polarity / thermometer is damaged.
Solution: Exchange batteries and make sure, these are installed correctly. 

Problem: “Er1“ is displayed.
Possible cause: The ambient temperature is lower than 10°C (50.0°F) or higher than 40°C (104°F).
Solution: Take a measurement in the range of the operating conditions.

Problem: “ErC“ is displayed.
Possible cause: Memory error or temperature correction not completed. 
Solution: Repeat the measurement!

Problem: “HI“ or “LO“ is displayed.
Possible cause: Measured temperature too high (above 43°C/109.4°F [ear/ forehead] / 100°C/212°F 
[object] or too low (below 34°C/93.2°F [ear/ forehead] or 0°C / 32°F [object]. 
Solution: Repeat the measurement!

Problem: The temperature reading is lower than the typical body temperature range.
Possible cause: The lens of the temperature probe is dirty / thermometer probe is not aligned to eardrum 
/ the thermometer is used within 30 minutes after being taken from a cold environment.
Solution: Clean the lens using a cotton swab / reposition the thermometer probe so that it is aligned to 
the eardrum / wait for more than 30 minutes after the device is moved into the measurement environment.

Problem: The temperature reading is higher than the typical body temperature range.
Possible cause: The temperature probe is damaged.
Solution: Contact the customer service. 

If the problems cannot be solved with these instructions or other problems occur, please contact the 
customer service.

Cleaning and Disinfection - Cleaning
Recommended detergents: Medical detergents or home use mild detergents; 
Cleaning steps: 
1. Take out the batteries before cleaning.  
2. Clean the temperature probe with a soft cloth. Clean the lens of the tempe-

rature probe with a cotton swab.
3. Wipe the thermometer body with a slightly damp soft cloth.

• Keep water off the lens during cleaning process. Otherwise, the lens may be damaged.
• The lens may be scratched if it is cleaned with a hard object, what might result in inaccurate readings.
• Do not clean the thermometer with corrosive cleansers. During the cleaning process, do not immerse 

any part of the thermometer into liquid or allow liquid to penetrate the thermometer. 

Disinfection
Recommended disinfectants: Isopropyl alcohol solution (concentration: 70%), Medicinal alcohol (con-
centration: 75%), Sodium hypochlorite solution (concentration: 3%)
Disinfecting steps: 
1. Wipe the thermometer with a slightly moistened, clean soft cloth with a small quantity of disinfectant 

and quickly dry it.
2. Disinfect the thermometer body and the area around the temperature probe with a cloth slightly mois-

tened with 75% medical alcohol.
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ear temperature.

3. Press the Power button to power on the thermometer. The “Ear”
symbol is displayed on the screen.

4. Switch between “adult” and “child” modes by pressing Mode button.
symbol shows up in “child” mode.

5. Insert the temperature probe into the ear canal.
6. Press and release theMeasure button. The ear temperature reading

will be display on the screen instantly.

Note: Children under 1 year: Pull the ear straight back.
Children aged 1 year to adult: Pull the ear up and back.

Do not force the thermometer into the ear canal. Otherwise, the ear

canal may get injured.

When taking the temperature on an adult, gently pull the ear up and

back to make sure the ear canal is straight, so that the temperature

probe can receive an infrared ray from the eardrum.
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WARNING - In children, the ear canal may be too narrow to take a temperature reading 
with this device. Never insert the sensor by force, but prefer to take the measurement 
on the forehead in this case.
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Be careful when taking temperature on a child, whose ear canal is

small.

Measuring Forehead Temperature

1. Put the cover on the probe of thermometer.
2. Press the Power button to power on the thermometer. the “ ”

symbol is displayed on the screen.
3. Switch between “adult” and “child” modes by pressing Mode

button. symbol shows up in “child” mode.
4. Point the thermometer probe to the center of the forehead, about

“ 1-3cm “away from the skin surface.

5. Press and release theMeasure button for 1 second. The
temperature reading will be displayed on the screen instantly.

66.. If no activity is detected, the thermometer will power off
automatically in 10 seconds.

Measuring Object Temperature

1. Put the cover on the probe of thermometer.
2. Press the Power button to power on the thermometer.
3. Press theMode button, the thermometer enters the Object mode.

The “ ” symbol is displayed on the screen.
4. Point the thermometer probe to the center of the object, about

“ 1-3cm” away from the object surface.
5. Press and release theMeasure button for 1 second. The

temperature reading will be displayed on the screen instantly.
6. If no activity is detected, the thermometer will power off

automatically in 10 seconds.

• Do not use hot steam or ultraviolet radiation for disinfection. Otherwise, the thermometer may be 
damaged.

• It is recommended to disinfect the thermometer before and after each use. The disinfection time is 
completed within 1 minute, and the number of repetitions per disinfection is not more than 2 times.

• Clean and disinfect the thermometer in a temperature of +10°C~+40°C(50°F-104°F) and a relative 
humidity of 15%~95%RH (no condensation) and a barometric pressure of 86kPa~106kPa. 

Maintenance
Preventive inspection & maintenance period
1. Ensure the safety of thermometer, and check whether it has potential safety hazards in normal use each 

week, e.g. whether the lens is broken, the shell has cracks or the sensor head is polluted. Do not use the 
thermometer with potential safety hazard. Clean the thermometer if not used for a long time.

2. After each use, clean the temperature probe as described in the „Cleaning and Disinfection“ chapter.
3. Store the thermometer in a dry, dust-free, and well-ventilated place. Make sure that the thermometer is 

not exposed to sunlight. Make sure that the storage and transportation environments meet the requi-
rements.

4. Check regularly whether safety risks exist.
5. Remove the batteries if the thermometer will not be used for more than two months.

Storage and Transportation 
The thermometer can be transported using general transportation tools. Severe vibration, shock, or rain 
must be avoided during transportation. The thermometer must be packed and stored in a well-ventilated 
room without corrosive gas. The ambient temperature must be between –20°C and +50°C (-4°F–122°F), 
the relative humidity must be 15%-95%R.H. (non-condensing) and the atmospheric pressure must be 
50–106 kPa.

Disposal 
This product must not be disposed of together with domestic waste. All users are obliged to hand in all 
electrical or electronic devices, regardless of whether or not they contain toxic substances, at a municipal 
or commercial collection point so that they can be disposed of in an environmentally acceptable manner.
Please remove the batteries before disposing of the device/unit. Do not dispose of old batteries with your 
household waste, but at a battery collection station at a recycling site or in a shop. Consult your municipal 
authority or your supplier for information about disposal.

Technical specifications
Name and model:  medisana Infrared thermometer TM A67, Model: JPD-FR300
Display system:  Digital display (LCD)
Operating Mode:   Continuous operating 
Mode of operation: Adjusted mode  
Power supply:  3 V , 2 x AAA batteries 1.5 V
Measuring range:  Forehead mode: 22.0°C~43.0°C (71.6°F~109.4°F) 
   Ear mode:34.0°C~43.0°C (93.2°F~109.4°F) 
   Object mode:0.0°C~100.0°C (32.0°F~212.0°F)
Accuracy:   Forehead mode: ±0.2°C (36.0°C~39.0°C); ±0.3°C
(Laboratory readings) (22.0°C~36.0°C/39.0°C~43.0°C ); Ear mode: ±0.2°C (36.0°C~39.0°C);
   ±0.3°C (34.0°C~36.0°C/39.0°C~43.0°C ); Object mode: ±1.0°C/±2.0°F
Measuring site:  Ear canal, Forehead (keep distance 1~3 cm from forehead)
Measurement / Interval Time: Approx. 1 second / 3 seconds
Display resolution: 0.1°C/0.1°F
Memory capacity:  Up to 20 measurement results
Battery alarm:  The low-battery symbol is displayed if the voltage is lower than 2.5 V±0.1V
Automatic switch-off:  After 10±1 seconds
Operating temperature: 10°C-40°C (50°F-104°F), rel. humidity:15-95% non-condensing, 
   atmospheric pressure: 86–106 kPa
Product life:  2 years 
Dimensions:  approx. 155 x 40 x 49 mm
Weight:   approx. 90 g incl. batteries
Article No. / EAn Code: 99974 (IAN 368326_2010) / 40 15588 99974 1

The infrared thermometer has been tested and conforms to the standard ASTM E1965-98. ASTM laboratory accu-
racy requirements in the display range of 96.8°F to102.2°F (36°C-39°C) for ear canal IR thermometers is ±0.4°F 
(±0.2°C). Note that for mercury-in-glass and electronic thermometers, the requirement per ASTM Standards E667-
86 and E1112-86 is ±0.2°F (±0.1°C). Full responsibility for the conformance of this product to the standard is assu-
med by Shenzhen Jumper Medical Equipment Co., Ltd. (Address: D Building, No. 71, Xintian Road, Fuyong Street, 
Baoan, Shenzhen,Guangdong,China)
The device is designed for domestic use. Electromagnetic compatibility: see separate enclosure.

Guarantee and repair conditions
medisana GmbH guarantee: Dear Customer, a guarantee on this device is provided which is valid for 3 
years from the date of purchase. Should this product be defective, you can assert your legal rights against 
the retailer. These legal rights are not affected by our guarantee, which is described in the following.

Processing a guarantee claim
To ensure your request is processed quickly, please observe the following information:
1. Should functional errors or other faults occur, please start by contacting the service point specified 
    in the following by telephone or by e-mail.
2. Please keep your receipt and the item number IAN 368326_2010 on hand as proof of purchase.
3. A product which has been registered as defective can be sent, without postage, to the Service 
    address given to you by the Service point. You must enclose proof of purchase (receipt) and details 
    about the defect and when it occurred.

Guarantee conditions
The guarantee period begins with the date of purchase. Please keep the original sales receipt. This 
document is required for proof of purchase. If a material or production fault occurs in this product within 
3 years of the date of purchase, the product will be repaired for you free of charge, or replaced – at our 
discretion. This guarantee service requires that the defective device and the proof of purchase (receipt) 
are sent in, along with a brief description of what the defect is and when it occurred, within the three-
year period. If the defect is covered by our guarantee, the product will be returned to you as a repaired 
product or a new product. No new guarantee period begins upon repair or replacement. Any damage 
and defects already present at the time of purchase must be reported immediately after unpacking. 
Once the guarantee period has expired, you will be billed for any repairs required. The guarantee ser-
vice applies for material or production faults. This guarantee does not extend to product components 
subject to normal wear and can therefore be considered to be wearing parts or damage to fragile parts, 
e. g. switches or parts made of glass. This guarantee expires if the product is damaged, has not been 
used properly, or was subject to maintenance work. To ensure the product is used properly, all instruc-
tions included in the operating manual must be complied with exactly. Using the product for purposes or 
procedures which the operating manual discourages or warns against must be avoided. The product is 
intended for private use only and not for commercial use. If the product is subject to improper and inap-
propriate treatment, the use of force, or service work which is not carried out by our authorised service 
office, the guarantee will be voided.

Service    IAN 368326_2010

   GB   /    NI
Service United Kingdom
phone: 00800 63347262; eMail: service.gb@medisana.com

    IE
Service Republic of Ireland
phone: 00800 63347262; eMail: service.ie@medisana.com

In accordance with our policy of continual product improvement, we reserve the right to make technical and 
optical changes without notice.

Shenzhen Jumper Medical Equipment Co., Ltd., Address: D Building, No. 71, Xintian 
Road, Fuyong Street, Baoan, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China

 EC REP MedPath GmbH
Mies-van-der-Rohe-Strasse 8,80807 Munich, Germany
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